100 North Appleton Street

City of Appleton Appleton, Wi 54911-4799

www.appleton.org

AP Meeting Agenda
Finance Committee
Wednesday, April 29, 2015 4:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th Floor
1. Call meeting to order
2. Roll call of membership
3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting
15-636 April 8, 2015 Finance Committee Minutes

Attachments: MeetingMinutes8-Apr-2015-10-57-32.pdf

4. Public Hearings/Appearances
5. Action Iltems
15-676 The Committee will meet in closed session to confer with legal counsel

concerning strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to litigation
in which it is involved or likely to become involved regarding the Reid
Golf Course construction project pursuant to the exceptions contained in
§19.85(1)(g) of the Wisconsin Statutes. The Committee will then
reconvene into an open session and conduct further business.

15-677 Request approval of the Mediation Settlement Agreement between
Relyco and the City of Appleton.

15-641 Request to approve resolution to terminate Tax Incremental District #5.

Attachments: TIF 5 Memo 4-22-15.pdf

TIF 5 - Termination Resolution (April 2015).pdf

15-638 Request to award contract for Wastewater Treatment Plant asphalt
roadways to MCC, Inc. in the amount of $84,613.85 with a contingency
of $8,461.85 for a contract total not to exceed $93,075.70.

Attachments: 2015 Wastewater Parking Lot Repairs Bid Recommendation.pdf

City of Appleton Page 1 Printed on 4/24/2015


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5730
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5309725b-fa73-4f34-bbd7-be4c94b3b530.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5770
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5771
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5735
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2307e57-24ee-4fd8-81d9-fb26fa4b86a6.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=146e8c73-d8ee-4470-a6b0-f5221a337fb7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5732
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=64da1ff6-c1cc-4f09-9822-56d597555733.pdf

Finance Committee Meeting Agenda April 29, 2015

15-675 Request to award contract for Water Filtration Plant asphalt roadways to
Northeast Asphalt, Inc. in the amount of $49,270 with a contingency of
$9,854 for a contract total not to exceed $59,124.

Attachments: 2015 Waster Filtration Asphalt Repairs Bid Recommendation.pdf

15-643 Request to award Unit D-15 Sidewalk Reconstruction to Fischer-Ulman
Construction, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $203,000

Attachments: Award of Contract D-15.pdf

15-644 Request to award Unit W-15 Sewer and Water Reconstruction No. 1 to
Van Straten Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $2,496,405
with a 4% contingency of $100,000 for a project total not to exceed
$2,596,405.

Attachments: Units W-15 and X-15.pdf
Award of Contract W-15.pdf

15-645 Request to award Unit X-15 Sewer and Water Reconstruction No. 2 to
Dorner, Inc. in the amount of $1,841,938 with a 4% contingency of
$73,000 for a project total not to exceed $1,914,938.

Attachments: Units W-15 and X-15.pdf

15-673 Request to award contract for Appleton Memorial Park Northwest
Parking Lot renovation to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. in the amount of
$139,760 with a contingency of $27,952 for a contract not to exceed
$167,712.

Attachments: 2015 AMP NW Parking Lot Bid Recommendation.pdf

15-674 Request to reallocate $15,000 of the positive variance from the Library
Movable Partition Wall project toward the replacement of the Library
Entrance Door project.

Attachments: 2015 Library Entrance Door Replacement Budget Adjustment.pdf

15-646 Anticipated Award of Unit J-15 Mini Storm Sewer Construction (bids to
be opened on Monday, April 27, 2015).

6. Information Iltems

15-630 Elect Vice-Chair

City of Appleton Page 2 Printed on 4/24/2015


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5769
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f45cc69c-6739-42e9-a61d-ddbe3fcc278e.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5737
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a139638c-996f-470c-886e-1eab869c372e.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5738
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=95064baf-b922-41b5-812a-cf08e45223d6.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1a2de6cd-d963-404b-8e72-a0d906a3fe27.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5739
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=783ee0b6-4c0d-4b42-bee1-bdfd3bd2e830.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5767
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e061357a-7221-4c51-a00e-1f61563de5dd.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5768
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=181dfe7f-dcac-4f3a-ae69-6d39f8de6413.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5740
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5724

Finance Committee Meeting Agenda April 29, 2015

15-632 Designate Contact Person

15-633 Set Meeting Date and Time

15-634 Elect Tax Appeal Board Member

15-635 Elect CEA Committee Member

15-642 The following 2015 Budget adjustments were approved by the Mayor

and Finance Director in accordance with Policy:

General Fund - Library
Other Reimbursements +$15,000
Salaries - Children's Services +$15,000

to record funds received from the Friends of the Library to support the
Appleton Ready to Read Outreach Specialist salary

General Fund - Health Department

Other Reimbursements +$225
Salaries +$165
Fringe Benefits +$60

to record reimbursement for Partner Services activities

General Fund - Park & Recreation Department
Grants and Donations +$750
Equipment +$750

to record funds received from the Hill family for a memorial bench on
Newberry Trail

DonationsCourse Fund
Grants and Donations +$705
Equipment +$705

to record funds received from the Tralongo family for a memorial bench
at Reid Golf Course.

City of Appleton Page 3 Printed on 4/24/2015


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5726
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5727
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5728
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5729
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5736

Finance Committee

Meeting Agenda April 29, 2015

15-637

7. Adjournment

Contract 26-14 was awarded to Dorner, Inc. for $313,546.50 with a
contingency of $15,100.00 for Sewer & Water (Re)Construction Project
No. 3. Change orders were approved totaling $3,200.00. Final contract
amount is $316,746.50 with a contingency of $11,900.00. Payments
issued to date total $278,185.18. Request final payment of $6,203.75.

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during
this meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request
and if Feasible.

For questions on agenda, please contact Tony Saucerman at (920) 832-6440.

City of Appleton

Page 4 Printed on 4/24/2015


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5731

City Of App|et0n 100 North Appleton Street

Appleton, WI 54911-4799
www.appleton.org

Meeting Minutes
Finance Committee

Wednesday, April 8, 2015

4:30 PM Council Chambers, 6th Floor

1. Call meeting to order

Meeting was called to order at 4:30pm.

2. Roll call of membership

Present: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Stueck, Alderperson Coenen,

Alderperson Konetzke and Alderperson Lobner

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

15-556

March 25, 2015 Finance Committee minutes.

Attachments: MeetingMinutes25-Mar-2015-01-15-35.pdf

Alderperson Konetzke moved, seconded by Alderperson Coenen, that the
Minutes be approved. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Stueck, Alderperson Coenen,
Alderperson Konetzke and Alderperson Lobner

4. Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

15-558

Request to award Unit Y-13 WWTP Storm Sewer Reconstruction to
Advance Construction Company in the amount of $2,411,249.75 with a
2.5% contingency of $60,000 for a project total not to exceed
$2,471,249.75.

Attachments: Award of Contract Y-13.pdf

Alderperson Konetzke moved, seconded by Alderperson Coenen, that the
Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by
the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Stueck, Alderperson Coenen,
Alderperson Konetzke and Alderperson Lobner

City of Appleton

Page 1


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5651
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=df5965bf-f1eb-4381-9ff3-bb7f56a3c857.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5653
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ef90338c-24b6-488b-b9cf-d886f4f083bc.pdf

Finance Committee Meeting Minutes April 8, 2015

15-559 Request to deny claim for excessive assessment for Walgreens, Co.,
real estate property keys 31-4-6162-01, 31-5-1173-00, 31-6-7601-00,
31-5-4253-00, 31-5-4250-00.

Attachments: Walgreens.pdf

Alderperson Stueck moved, seconded by Alderperson Lobner, that the Report
Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the
following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Stueck, Alderperson Coenen,
Alderperson Konetzke and Alderperson Lobner

15-560 Request to deny claim for excessive assessment for KFC, real estate
property key 31-6-0327-00.

Attachments: KFEC.pdf

Alderperson Konetzke moved, seconded by Alderperson Coenen, that the
Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by
the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Stueck, Alderperson Coenen,
Alderperson Konetzke and Alderperson Lobner

15-561 Request approval of the Relocation Order for the John Street
Reconstruction project.

Attachments: John Street - Relocation Order.pdf

Alderperson Konetzke moved, seconded by Alderperson Coenen, that the
Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by
the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Stueck, Alderperson Coenen,
Alderperson Konetzke and Alderperson Lobner

15-562 Request approval of the Valley Transit Procurement Manual.

Attachments: Valley Transit Procurement Manual.pdf

Alderperson Lobner moved, seconded by Alderperson Coenen, that the Report
Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the
following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Stueck, Alderperson Coenen,
Alderperson Konetzke and Alderperson Lobner

6. Information Items

City of Appleton Page 2


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5654
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5a7ba8f4-244e-4c60-8161-55daec4ce0ae.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5655
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f955a22-6223-488f-bea9-eed0dec6e1bc.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5656
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3d30e6af-6cc9-4a52-917e-bb734278c800.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5657
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=08aa7487-9eaf-417a-bf04-f13d3752eef6.pdf

Finance Committee Meeting Minutes April 8, 2015

15-557 Director's Reports:

Finance
Information Technology
Legal Services

This Presentation was received and filed

7. Adjournment
A motion was made by Alderperson Coenen, seconded by Alderperson Stueck,
that this meeting be adjourned. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5- Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Stueck, Alderperson Coenen,
Alderperson Konetzke and Alderperson Lobner

City of Appleton Page 3


http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5652

. meeting conpiunity needs. . enhancing quality of Hfe.”

MEMO

TO: Finance Committee

FROM: Tony Saucerman, Finance Director ”;?,5(

DATE: = April24,2015

RE: ) Réquest to approve resolution_to terminate TIE#5

Tax Incremental Financing District (TIF) #5 was created on Janvary 1, 1999. The small
District consisted mainty of the north side of Wisconsin Avenue bounded by Gillett

Street on the west and Bennett Street on the east. The District spurred the development

of the Bell Heights plaza on Wisconsin Avenue along with other smaller projects. The
base equalized value of the TIF at the time it was formed was $4,669,500. The equalized.-
value on January 1, 2014 was $12,046,700. Financially, the District has accumulated an
excess fund balance of $582,652 as of December 31, 2014.

In April, 2015, the final debt service payments will be made on the general obligation
notes issued to fund District expenditures. Since there are no remaining project costs
anticipated, and no further debt service remains, Wisconsin Statutes require the district be
terminated and no further tax increments be certified. Per TIF Statutes, the initial step in
terminating a TIF is to have a termination resolution approved by the governing body of
the municipality. .

As noted in the resolution, once approved, the Wisconsin Department of Revenue will be
notified of the termination, a final independent audit of the District will be performed,
and any excess tax increments collected will be distributed to the taxing districts.

Thank you for your congsideration of this resolution. Feel free to contact me if you have
questions on this matter. ’




RESOLUTION No.
TERMINATING TIF DISTRICT No. 5 AND AUTHORIZING
CITY TREASURER TO DISTRIBUTE EXCESS INCREMENT TO
OVERLYING TAXING DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton passed a creation resolution creating Tax Incremental
District No. 5 on January 1, 1999, and adopted a project plan that year; and

WHEREAS, all TIF District No. 5 projects were completed in the prescribed allowed
time; and

WHEREAS, sufficient increment has been collected as of the 2014 tax roll, payable
20135, to cover TIF District No. 5 projects costs, and to escrow funds to cover the District’s
remaining outstanding debt; and

NOW BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the City Common Council does terminate
TIF District No. 5; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk shall notify the Wisconsin
Department of Revenue, within 60 days of this resolution, or prior to the deadline of May 15,
2015, whichever comes first, that the District has been terminated; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Treasurer shall sign the required
Wisconsin Department of Revenue final accounting form agreeing on a date by which the City
shall send final audited information to the Wisconsin Department of Revenue; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Treasurer shall distribute any excess
increment collected after providing for ongoing expenses of the District, to the affected taxing
districts with proportionate shares to be determined by the final audit by the City’s Auditors,
Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP.

Adopted this day of May, 2015.

Dawn A. Collins, City Clerk

Timothy M. Hanna, Mayor



““...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT
Dean R. Gazza, Director
1819 East Witzke Boulevard
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401
(920) 832-5572 FAX (920) 993-3103
Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org

To: Finance Committee

From: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management
Date: April 29, 2015

Re: Action: Award contract for Wastewater Treatment Plant asphalt roadways to

MCC, Inc. in the amount of $84,613.85 with a contingency of $8,461.85 for a
contract total not to exceed $93,075.70

The bids for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Asphalt Surface Project were opened on Thursday,
April 16, 2015. The project includes the removal and installation of asphalt roadways located in the
Wastewater Plant area.

The Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department’s Capital Projects Fund includes a
budget of $94,300 for the replacement of asphalt surfaces at the Wastewater Plant for 2015. Three
(3) companies submitted qualified bids for the project. Below are the base bids:

MCC, Inc. $84,613.85
Northeast Asphalt $111,950.00
Vinton Construction $132,200.00

It is the recommendation of the Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department to
accept the base bid of $84,613.85 and award the contract to MCC, Inc. The Department is also
recommending a 10% contingency of $8,461.85 for a contract total $93,075.70.

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at
dean.gazza@appleton.org.



mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org

““...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT
Dean R. Gazza, Director
1819 East Witzke Boulevard
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401
(920) 832-5572 FAX (920) 993-3103
Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org

To: Finance Committee

From: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management

Date: April 29, 2015

Re: Action: Award contract for Water Filtration Plant asphalt roadways to Northeast

Asphalt, Inc. in the amount of $49,270 with a contingency of $9,854 for a contract
total not to exceed $59,124.

The bids for the Water Filtration Plant Asphalt Surface Project were opened on Thursday, April 16,
2015. The project includes the removal and installation of asphalt roadways located in the Water
Filtration Plant area.

The Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department’s Capital Improvement Plan includes
a budget of $115,000 for the replacement of main entrance area asphalt surfaces at the Water
Filtration Plant for 2015. Three (3) companies submitted qualified bids for the project. Below are the
base bids:

Northeast Asphalt, Inc.  $49,270.00

MCC, Inc. $55,266.02
Vinton Construction $58,000.00

It is the recommendation of the Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department to
accept the base bid of $49,270 and award the contract to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. The Department is
also recommending a 20% contingency of $9,854 for a contract total $59,124. According to our
contracted engineering firm the discrepancy from the budget amount of $115,000 to the contract
amount of $59,124.00 is due to reduced costs of asphalt and aggressive pricing by asphalt contractors
this year.

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at
dean.gazza@appleton.org.



mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org

CITY OF APPLETON
Department of Public Works

MEMORANDUM

TO: Finance Committee

I_____| Municipal Services Committee
|:| Utilities Committee

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:

Sidewalk (Re)Construction : Unit D-15

Be awarded to:
Naﬁe: Fischer-Ulman Construction Inc.
Addfess: 915 S. Midpark Drive
Appleton, WI 54915

In the amount of :

With a % contingency of :

For a project total not to exceed :

X% OR £33
In an amount Not To Exceed : $203,000.00
Budget: $203,000.00
Estimate: $227,000.00
Committee Date: v 04/29/15
Council Date; : 05/06/15
4/15/2015 ‘

JAENGINEERING\2ENGINEER S\Felton R\Word\D-15\D-15 Contract Award Form.xls




SLOZ ‘9 Judy
00°000'9$ 00°000'9% 00°005'C$ 00°005'2$ 00°000°c$ 00°000'€$ 00°002'1$ 00°002'L$ wns dwn| |
00°00S'€L$ 00'sv$ 00°00%'8$ 00'82$ 00°001'8% 00'/2$ oo.oov.ww 00'82$ ybs  oog
00°008$ 00°00%$ 00'055% 00°'522$ 00055% 006428 00°005$ 00°052$ yoes  Z
00°000'L$ 00°052$ 00°0¥Z$ 00°09% 00°00£$ 00'6/$ 00°0vZ$ 00°09$ yes  p
00°008% 00°00¥$ 00°055$ 00°5.2% 00°055% 00'5/Z3$ 00°005$ 00°052$ yes g
00°05.$ 00°05.$ 00'522$ 00'5.2% 00'5.2$ 00°5.2$ 00°'522% 00'5/2$ yoes |
00°052'2$ 00'6% 00°000'Z$ 00'8$ 00'62L'2$ 05'8$ 00°054'}$ 00°L$ Pbs oSz
00°009'2$ 00'8$ 00°056'L$ 00'9$ 05ZL1'z$ 05°'9% 00'529'L$ 00'5$ ubs gz
00°02v$ 00'9$ 00°02v$ 00°9$ 00°0Z7$ 00'9% 00°0Z7$ 00°9$ yoes oL
00°05.$ 05°L$ 00°005$ 00°'L$ 00°055% oL'L$ 00°00¥$ 08'0$ WUl 00§
00°000'2$ 00°02$ 00°00%'L$ 00¥L$ 00°00%'L$ 00'¥LS 00°052'L$ 05'ZI8 suo} 00t
00°000'0.$ 002 00°000'5£$ 00'L$ 00°000's€$  00°L$ 00°05€'82$ 18'0$ Bbs  oo0'se
00°00¥'2$ 00$ 00002'L$ - 00'L$ 00°00Z'L$ 00'L$ 00°002'L$ 00'}$ ¥bs 002t
00°004'L$ 002 00°055$ 00'L$ 00°055% 00'1$ 00°055$ 00'L$ Ybs  0gs
00°00€$ 002$ 000518 00'}$ 00°051$ 00'L$ 00°061$ 00'1$ Ybs  0g1
00°008$ 00'8$ 00°00v$ 00¥$ 00°05¥$ 05'v$ 00°007$ 00'%$ wu o oot
00°002'L$ 00°0Z$ 00°00¢$ 00°5$ 00°00€$ 00'6$ 00°0£2$ 05'v$ 'spAbs 09
00'6.£'L$ 00'6$ 00'528% 00°€$ 00528 00°€$ 00°528% 00°€$ poul o §/Z
00°005'01$ 00'5LL$ 00°002'L$ 00°0Z$ 00°002'L$ 00°0Z$ 00°0LL'LS 05'8L$ 'spAno 09
00°000'9% 00'051$ 00°08%$ 00Z4$ 00°08%3$ 00CL$ 00°08%$ 00ZL$ 'spA o of
00°000'c$ 00°07$ 00°00S'L$ 00°02$ 00'52L'1$ 00'€2$ 00°05¢€'L$ 00'8l$ your o 6/
$/ejo) $/90ud $/e0l $reoud $/eo) $/30ud $/ej0L $reoud mwn ™0
Hun win uun nun
JUOD UOSEI|D) UIABI - b DU| 4BUDSIH4 Wi - £F "OU| ‘8JaI0U0)) XI [V - Z#] "OU| "ISUOD UBWIN-IBYDSIH - L#
S1-Q 1LINN NOILONHYLSNOD MTVMIAIS

NOL31ddVv 40 ALID

‘¥ HONOYHL | SW3LI V101

jonuc) oyjel] (fejsu| 2 ysiung

SBLLI0Q Pajedun | {[2Isu] 3 usiwng
sdo] Ja|uj isnlpy

OAd € 40 .G [[eIsU[ @ ysiuing

do] sjoyuepy uuolg snipy

do| sjoyuepy Aeyues isnipy

Walwaned Jeydsy,9 [[ejsu] 2 ysiuing
JuaWsARY Jeydsy,g liesu} @ ysiung
sleg al] UHjuQ jlesu] 8 ysiung

spoy Buoiojuiey + "ON [ejsu} @ ysiwung

4 [8ARI9) Jlelsu] @ ysiuing

JeAowsy Yemapis Jeydsy/e)eiouo)
{eroway deolpueH Jeydsy/siaiouod
leAcway uoidy Aemaauq Jeudsyyajaiouo)
[BAOWSY AL Yeydsy/eieIouo) ajeaild
[eAOWSY JSPND @ qInD

[BAOWSY JUSWIBARY 8}8I0U0D

nomes yydaq |in4

Req | - ay@u0u0) Aeg ybiH

Aeq ¢ - 9j2s0u09 Apes ybiH

QD [e10adg [ejsul B ysiung

TORaHosaQ

ey

K44

N34

8¢

Le

9¢

5¢

e

0¢

‘62

8¢

Le

NOILYINgvL Qid



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - Engineering Division

100 North Appleton Street
“...meeting community needs. . .enhancing quality of life.” Appleton, WI 54911
' TEL (920) 832-6474
FAX (920) 832-6489

TO: Members of the Finance Committee and Utilities Committee

FROM: Ross Buetow, Deputy Director of Public Works / City Engineer

SUBJECT:  Award of Units W-15 and X-15 Sewer & Water Main Reconstruction Projects
DATE: April 22, 2015

e —————————————— — ————————
The Engineering Division has opened bids for Units W-15 and X-15, our two large sewer and water
main reconstruction projects for 2015. These projects share similar capital construction funding
accounts in sanitary sewer (5431), storm sewer (5230), and water main (5371). After reviewing the bid
totals for both projects, we will be able to award both contracts as bid, including a 4% contingency on
each contract, while still staying within our overall funding allocations for accounts 5230 and 5431.
However, in order to allow for the 4% contingency, we could develop a potential negative fund balance
of approximately $90,000.00 within water account 5371.

We are anticipating that the project contingencies will not be utilized, therefore avoiding the negative
fund balance. However, if the contingency funds are needed, it would be our intent to utilize a small
portion of our 2015 funding for AMI water meter replacements to offset these costs.

Therefore, we recommend award of:

Unit W-15 Sewer & Water Reconstruction No. 1 to Van Straten Construction in the amount of
$2,496,405.00 with a 4.0% contingency of $100,000.00 for a project total not to exceed $2,596,405.00.

-and —

Unit X-15 Sewer & Water Reconstruction No. 2 to Dorner, Inc. in the amount of $1,841,938.00 with a
4.0% contingency of $73,000.00 for a project total not to exceed $1,914,938.00

As part of these contract awards, we are also requesting permission for the following:

- To postpone the water main replacement on Sanders Street between Seymour Street and
Verbrick Street. The Engineering Division is planning to move the surface improvements for
this street further back in our 5-year plan and would like to re-program the water main work to a
later date to coincide with this change. Due to these planned changes, the Sanders Street water
main work was not included in the bid packages for either of these projects.

- To retain spending authority for the Sanders Street water main construction ($103,425.00) for
use on Projects W-15 and X-15 (the funding and contract award scenario described above is
based on this assumption).

Thank you for your consideration.

c¢: Tony Saucerman, Finance Director

Paula Vandehey, Director of Public Works
H:\Word\Committees\2015\Finance & Utilities Committee Memo - Units W-15 and X-~15 Awards.doc




CITY OF APPLETON
Department of Public Works

MEMORANDUM

TO: Finance Committee

‘:l Municipal Services Committee
[ ] tilities Committee

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:
W-15 Sewer & Water Main Reconstruction No. 1

Be awarded to:

Name: Van Straten Construction Company, Inc.
Address: 2117 S. Oneida Street
Green Bay, WI 54304

In the amount of : $2,496,405.00
With a 4 % contingency of : $100,000.00
For a project total not to exceed : $2,596,405.00
%k OR *:‘;

In an amount Not To Exceed :

Budget: $2,513,418.00
Estimate: $2,550,000.00
Committee Date: 04/29/15
Council Date: 05/06/15

4/22/2015
JAENGINEERING\2ENGINEERSKitheffer M\2015 Construction\W-15 Sewer & Water Reconstruction\Contract Award Form W-15.xls




S10Z ‘9 TludV NOL31ddV 40 ALD

000ZL'6ES$  00'Z6% 00'806'S5YS  08°LS 00°09E'SHYS 0098 00'005'6€YS  00'GL$ 00'080'9LYS  00'LLS 00°09E'SHYS T 00'9.8 wur 098's U JSIBAA 8 [IBISUL B USILIN "9
00'689'PLES  OO'LLES SzZ5L'slT8  GE96$ 00028'0928  00'Z6% 00'62£'6928  00'56% 00'051'5528 00068 00'c.6'028 0068 yul 58T Ul JejeA ,ZL I1EISY| 8 USIWng  “6Z
00°002's$ 00'00L°e$ 00°082'28 0009,z [ooze0'es 00°280'€$ 00°000'Z$ 00'000'28 00°00'2$ 00°00'Z$ 00'005'2$ 00°005'2$ &8 L (¥) redoy Jodg WiOls  'vZ
00°000'02% 00°000'2$ 00051218 o0si2'ts  looooo'sis 00°005'L$ 00°000'9L$ 00°009'L$ 00°006'71$ 00°06Y'L$ 00000'6LS  00'006'LS o ol Bugseoymialul 3, odAL JiEisul B ysiung ‘€2
00'08}'6% 00°0YE$ 00485018 00'Z6E$ 00'05%'6$ 00'05€$ 00°05¥'6$ 00°05€$ 000LE'YLS 000£5% 00°005'€LS 00°005% ) 2z Bupsed efoyuep WS |lejsu] B USLNg 22
00°004'¥2$ 00050'zk8  oooei'es 00ges'vs  |oooos'zs 00°006's$ 00°000'6$ 00°008'7$ 00°060°81$ 00'sY0'6$ 00°000°0L$ 00°000's$ 0 z BIOYUBIN XOF ULOJS [I|IsU] g Ustung  “LZ
00009'c$ 00°009% 00°80E'7S$ . 00'8LLS 0002928 00°'5¥¥$ 00'0Y6'Z$ 00°06v$ 00°000'c$ 00'005$ 00'000'€$ 00'005$ Yea 9 BjoYUEIA "EIp 9 ULIOIS [lESU} B USIWN "0
00'085'77$ 000428 00°0EZ'EYS 00'Z92% 00°000'€€$ 000028 00'52L'285 00'522$ 00°00€'9E$ 00'022$ 00°005'6Y$ 00'00€$ Yuen g9l BIOUUEN ‘BIP i ULOIS liBSUl B USILINS 6L
00°005's$ 00'05€$ 00°0LL'7$ 00°LLY$ 00°005'c$ 00°05€$ 00'05Z'L$ 00'5Z4$ 0000923 o009z - |ooooovs 00°007$ 8 oL dn-400H feisle] LIS gL
00°00.'68% 00'25% 00'S50°0LLS  08'€9S 00°006'G4$ 00'vYs 00°0S'6.28 00°sY$ 00'525'78$ 00'67$ 00'529'24$ 00'5¥$ yur szl [RJBlET ULOIS , 9 I[BISUl 8 Usiwng  “LL
00°005'9E$ 00°€2$ 00°005'SES 00428 00°000'€ES 00'99% 00°000'7€$ 00'89% 00°000°L7S 0028% 00°005'288 00°59$ Wl 00§ peaTielu| WIoKS ,ZhA0L IIBSUl B usiung 9L
000S6'8ELS 0008 SLEZY'TVLS  SLLIS 00'G/8'8YLS 005 00'650'52+$  00'E9% 000L0'LELS  00'99% 00°GLL'60LS  00'SS$ 586'L JBMeS UUO)S ,Z) IlelSUl B USILnd  'GL
00°050°29% 00°€L$ 00°05£'09$ 00°HL$ 00°00£'99 00'82$ 00°052'55$ 00598 00002'69$ 0028% 00'052'55$ 00'59$ wul ose 1OMES LUOIS GI IISU] B USIWNd bl
00'08L'52$ 00'928 00512618 00'€9% 00'084'€2$ 00'9/$ 00°00v'v2$ 00°08% 00'660'72$ 00'6.$ 00'528'61$ 00'59$ ®o 508 (Al ssBIQ 81010U0D) JOMOS UUKS .S [IBISUI 8 USIWNS "€l
00°086'28$ 00'68% 00'520°98$ 05268 00°082'7ES 0076 00°05F'LES 00'58$ 00°070'rsS 00'26% bo'osy'les  00's8$ wuy 0Lg JOMBS UL T IIEISUl B ysiung 2L
000888 000LL$ oosszzs  o0'9ecs 00°0v8'L$ 00'0£Z$ 00'960'7$ 002158 00'096% 00'0Z1$ 00'088% 00°0LLS 8 JoMeS ULOIS /T IESUl B USINS  “LL
00°002'ZYL8  00°85L$ 0000S'TLLE  00'GTLS 0000S'8¥LS  00'G9LS 00'000'2LLE  00'0EL$ 00°00L'20L8  00'6LLS 00°009'8€L$  00HSLE wu 006 JoMaS LWIOIS 8 eS| B Usiund 0
00°005'5$ 00'005% 0561178 05'70%$ 00°0v0'2$ 00°0v9$ 00'GL0'YS 00'G98$ 00'051'2$ 00'059% 00°009'9$ 00°009% L5 L Buse ejoyue ARjuRS [BISU) B USIWNS 6
00°000's$ 00'000'L$ 00'52'5$ 00550'ts  Joossies 00°GEYS 00'52L'z$ 00°5ZY$ 00'00€'2$ 00°097$ 00°005'Z$ 00'005$ WHOA S aloyuey doiq apIsiNO Algjues Jleisu) g ysiung  °g
00°001'98$ 00°082$ 00°06%'5ES 00'€L2$ 00°056'22$ 005428 00°005°2£$ 000523 00°009'82% 00'02Z$ 00'000°25$ 00'007$ YHeA  0El ajoyuely Aejues Jfejsul g usiwnd 2
00'006°7$ 000028 00'520'7$ 00'625$ 00°006'7$ 00°002$ 00'005'c$ 00'005$ 00°005'9% 00'006$ 00°000'2$ 00°000'L$ 2o L euucosd [eJsje ABjueS 9
00°000°26% 00'005% 00°096'59$ 00°0vES 00°006'29% 00°05£$ 00°005'8YS 00°052$ 00°000'26$ 00°005$ 00'009°2.8 00°007$ eo 61 uoposUU0Q [RIge Algjiues g
00'006'EvES  00'S6$ 00'VEE'8Z€S 0068 00'009'6828  00°08$ 00°005'LLZ8  00'SL$ 00'0ZL'528  00'9L$ 000Y0'ZSLS  002ZVS yul 0z9'e [esoleT AIERUES /.5 IBISUL B YSILNG
00G/E'v9ES  00'SZI$ 00'685'8828  00'66% 00'08L'8928  0026$ 00's26'9228  00'G6$ 00'05£'Z92¢ 0006 00'GLL'/b28  00'S8$ yur Sle'T Jemes Alejues g fEISUl B USILUNS €
00°052'9¥LS  000ELS 052926218 06'YLLS 00'05.'€2LS  00°0LLS 00°052'5248  00OLLS 00'GLE'LLLS 0066 00'05Z'L0LS  0006% yur o szl Jomeg Kiejues 0L |[gisul g Usiwng 2
00'5Zr's$ 00'554$ 05°22L'08 05'9EL$ 00°G.7'9$ 00'681L$ 00'520'7$ 005418 00°058°ES 00011 00'051'e$ 00'06% wuy s Jamas Aejues ,z) Ilgsul g ysiwng )

$/ej0L $/e0Ud $/eoL $/20Ud $/e0L $/90Ud $/ejoL $/80Ud $/eioL $/eoUd $/e10L $/30ud o TRD . Uondissad way

uun nwn nin wn nn nn
U} ISU0Y SOUBAPY - O *oU) 'SI00BRUCYD S1d - S# “oU| “ISUOD SZOND - b u) Jawlog - g4 ou| “ox3 g Jomas POOAA - TH sU0Y) USRS UBA - L#

S1"M LINN 1 "ON NOILONALISNOD(IH) NIVWHILVM 2 ¥IMIS NOILYINgvl aig



Si-M 1INN

S10Z ‘9 MYV
00°e5L'650'E8 05 L1IVELTS 00249'229°7$ 00125'095'28 00'85Z'9¥5'ZS 00sorers
00000928  00'08S oo000'kzs  00'0LS co000'%Z8 00088 bo000'tzs  00'0sS oooo0'sls  00'098 oo'000'8ls 00088
00:000°2$ 00058 oo'syas 0Z9L$ 00°000'18 00528 00°00¥$ 00018 0000vS 00'0L$ 00008'L$ 00'Sv$
00'00%'Z$ oo'8s 00°'555'eS s8LlS 00000'sS 000LS 00055'2$ os'es oo'es 10'08 00005'%$ 00'5L$
00000'6LLS  00'000'GLLS  [OD'000'YEZS  00000'%Z$  00'0OS'SES - 001005'Es$ | |o0'00'sZS  00°000'sZS  fo0000'SZS  00000'6Z8  [00°000'6L$  00°000'6.$
00°0p8'9S 00068 00'zs8'ss 00°L2$ 000v6'ys 00598 0009Z'0L$  00'SELS 00°009'28 000048 00°009'28 00°001$
00°00Z'$ 000048 o0 00g'ss 00°'S0LS 0000Z'eS 00°00L$ 00'0ze’8s 00°0928 0000z'es 000018 00°00Z'eS 000048
000SS'VPS 000428 000s2%28  00°0SHS 00052'/68  00°0SES bo0STiS  00'0SKS 00000'998  00'00VS 00005'Z85  00°00SS
00'SSOLLS 99998 000SL'YELS  00°2L8 000SZ'99LS  00°SES 000SZLELS  00'SLS bo00SZZLS  00'0LS 00005'288 00058
00°529'28 00°528 000r9'es 0070L$ 000£0'28 00858 00051'eS 00°068 00009'8 000918 00'526'1$ 00558
00°005'2$ 00°00LS 00°528'28 00'ELLS 00°528'18 00°62$ 0000528 00°00L$ 00°052'S 000618 oo'sze'Ls 00558
000028 000428 0008928 00°89Z8 0000028 0070028 00 00%'2$ 00°0%2$ 00°009'28 000928 00°000'z8 000028
0009/}l 00'9EES 000e8'llS  00'ssES 00'siZOlS  00'S9rS 0000ZLLS  00'0ZES 00008'6$ 00°08Z$ 0000018 00'00VS
00°002's$ 00'5L$ 0008e'28 00's1es 00005'0LS  00°'G/8S 00098'23 005598 00°089'7$ 000688 00002'28 00°009$
00000'928  00'O¥O'LS  |ooD00'5Z$  00'09M'LS  foosei'szs  oosot'hs  foovoss'ses  ooost'is Jovoos'zzs  ooookls  |oomosiZes  00°00S'LS
00000'858  000SY'LS  Jo0D9GWOS  00FZO'LS  |ovoor'ses  00eo’ts  fooooo'ses  ooszels  fooooowes  oooos'ts  Jovooooss  ocooco'zs
ooRrZ’syS 0026628 |00'ssO'vss  00'Gv8'zS  Joooob'sss 00006z |oomol'sss  ooo0s'zs  foooze'zss 000828 |0000S'99S  00'00S'ES
00000028  00000S'E$  [00'000'0ZS  0000S'ES  foo000'ZZ8  00009'Ss  |ooooo'oss  00'00s'es  |ooooo'ves  0o'00z'es  Joo000'08S  00°000'0S
00°000'GLS 00098 00'S/6'5LS  06°€98 00052818 00°'GLS 00005'2LS  00°0Z8 o000s'8Ls  00bsS 00052'81S  00°SLS
$/E10L $/e0Ud $/E10L $/20Ud $/E10) $/e0ld $/lE10L $/80lid $/E10), $/201d $/E0). $/20Ud
N win wn wn wun win
‘OU} “JSUOD BOUBADY - Of “OUy 'SIORHUOD S1d - S# DU} “ISUOD) HOZONIY - b ‘ou) wewod - e|  -oul “oxg p Jemes poop - z# JSUOD USIBNS UBA ~ L#]

1 "ON NOILONYLSNOOD(IM) NIVIWHILVM 2 ¥IAM3IS

‘sph-bs
uo}
uo)

wns dwn|
L=5)
Rep
‘88
wul
yuy

yul

Wl
on

oog

oy

oog

-~

9L
[43
=3
78

ge
14
oL
S€
zl
14
ov
513
o74

ose
RS

NO137ddV 40 ALID

‘¥ HONOYHL L SW3LI TVLOL

JUSWaARY 818J0U0D) 8 |[BJSU} PUB USILING  "p

[eAOWSY {10S PeleUILEUCD e

Suppag suolg BRX3 [fejsy) B Usiwng  Zy

[oRuOD SRl ysILIng Ly

uonaelod iUl HH-0, 8dAL leIsu] B usiung  “op

pieog ebessaiy ysiung  ‘6g

UOROBUUOYD S2IABS  '8E

801G , L fEISU] B Usiung /¢

S0IA8S ,Z/L | IIBYSU| B USIWN ‘9

208G, Z lieIsul B UsILNG  'GE

pueg 9 [lBlsu) R ysiund e

pusg g ligsu| g ystwng  ‘ee

pued ,ZL Ieisu] B usiung ‘g

XOg/M BABA B1BD .9 IEJSUl B Usiuing  “Le

XOg/M BABA 3)8D) 8 flBlSU] B Usiund  "0¢

XOE/M BAIBA 812D ,Z| [lejsul B usting 62

JuespAH jIEIsul g usiwng ‘g2

pee JesphH 9 leISuUl g ysiwng /g
Uondisssq wey
NOILVINgvLl aIg



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - Engineering Division

100 North Appleton Street
“...meeting community needs. . .enhancing quality of life.” Appleton, WI 54911
' TEL (920) 832-6474
FAX (920) 832-6489

TO: Members of the Finance Committee and Utilities Committee

FROM: Ross Buetow, Deputy Director of Public Works / City Engineer

SUBJECT:  Award of Units W-15 and X-15 Sewer & Water Main Reconstruction Projects
DATE: April 22, 2015

e —————————————— — ————————
The Engineering Division has opened bids for Units W-15 and X-15, our two large sewer and water
main reconstruction projects for 2015. These projects share similar capital construction funding
accounts in sanitary sewer (5431), storm sewer (5230), and water main (5371). After reviewing the bid
totals for both projects, we will be able to award both contracts as bid, including a 4% contingency on
each contract, while still staying within our overall funding allocations for accounts 5230 and 5431.
However, in order to allow for the 4% contingency, we could develop a potential negative fund balance
of approximately $90,000.00 within water account 5371.

We are anticipating that the project contingencies will not be utilized, therefore avoiding the negative
fund balance. However, if the contingency funds are needed, it would be our intent to utilize a small
portion of our 2015 funding for AMI water meter replacements to offset these costs.

Therefore, we recommend award of:

Unit W-15 Sewer & Water Reconstruction No. 1 to Van Straten Construction in the amount of
$2,496,405.00 with a 4.0% contingency of $100,000.00 for a project total not to exceed $2,596,405.00.

-and —

Unit X-15 Sewer & Water Reconstruction No. 2 to Dorner, Inc. in the amount of $1,841,938.00 with a
4.0% contingency of $73,000.00 for a project total not to exceed $1,914,938.00

As part of these contract awards, we are also requesting permission for the following:

- To postpone the water main replacement on Sanders Street between Seymour Street and
Verbrick Street. The Engineering Division is planning to move the surface improvements for
this street further back in our 5-year plan and would like to re-program the water main work to a
later date to coincide with this change. Due to these planned changes, the Sanders Street water
main work was not included in the bid packages for either of these projects.

- To retain spending authority for the Sanders Street water main construction ($103,425.00) for
use on Projects W-15 and X-15 (the funding and contract award scenario described above is
based on this assumption).

Thank you for your consideration.

c¢: Tony Saucerman, Finance Director

Paula Vandehey, Director of Public Works
H:\Word\Committees\2015\Finance & Utilities Committee Memo - Units W-15 and X-~15 Awards.doc




““...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT
Dean R. Gazza, Director
1819 East Witzke Boulevard
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401
(920) 832-5572 FAX (920) 993-3103
Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org

To: Finance Committee

From: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management
Date: April 29, 2015

Re: Action: Award contract for Appleton Memorial Park Northwest Parking Lot

renovation to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. in the amount of $139,760 with a
contingency of $27,952 for a contract total not to exceed $167,712.

The bids for the Appleton Memorial Park Northwest Parking Lot renovation project were opened on
Thursday, April 16, 2015. The project includes the removal and installation of the Northwest asphalt
parking lot located in Appleton Memorial Park.

The Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department’s Capital Improvement Plan includes
$250,000 in funding for hardscape infrastructure improvements and replacements. Three (3)
companies submitted qualified bids for the project. Below are the base bids:

Northeast Asphalt, Inc.  $139,760.00
MCC, Inc. $155,944.61
Vinton Construction $162,200.00

It is the recommendation of the Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management Department to
accept the base bid of $139,760 and award the contract to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. The Department is
also recommending a 20% contingency of $27,952 for a contract total $167,712. Upon completion of
the main parking area, an additional contract will be issued to improve a service road access from
this parking lot which will utilize the balance of this Capital Improvement Plan.

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at
dean.gazza@appleton.org.



mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org

““...meeting community needs...enhancing quality of life.”

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT
Dean R. Gazza, Director
1819 East Witzke Boulevard
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401
(920) 832-5572 FAX (920) 993-3103
Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org

TO: Finance Committee

FROM: Dean R. Gazza

DATE: 4/29/2015

RE: Action: Request to reallocate $15,000 of the positive variance from the Library

Moveable Partition Wall project toward the replacement of the Library Entrance
Door project.

On April 22, 2015 proposals were received for both the Library Moveable Partion Wall and the
Library Entrance Door projects. The result of the proposals was that pricing for the moveable
partition wall came in under budget with a positive variance of $15,190. The pricing for the
entrance doors came in over budget, requiring an additional $10,110 to complete the project.

I am requesting authorization to utilize the positive variance from the moveable partition project
towards the entrance door project. | am requesting to reallocate $15,000, which would include
$10,110 to cover the shortfall and a balance of $4,890 to cover any unforeseen circumstances or
conditions experienced during the project.

Though every effort is taken to develop an accurate budget amount, it is impossible to know the
probable cost until the project engineering and specifications are completed. Even with that,
economic conditions and competiveness of bids can affect the final proposed costs.

Please contact me at 832-5572 or at deangazza@appleton.org with any questions.



mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:deangazza@appleton.org

	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_MeetingMinutes8-Apr-2015-10-57-32
	0004_1_TIF 5 Memo 4-22-15
	0004_2_TIF 5 - Termination Resolution (April 2015)
	0005_1_2015 Wastewater Parking Lot Repairs Bid Recommendation
	0006_1_2015 Waster Filtration Asphalt Repairs Bid Recommendation
	0007_1_Award of Contract D-15
	0008_1_Units W-15 and X-15
	0008_2_Award of Contract W-15
	0009_1_Units W-15 and X-15
	0010_1_2015 AMP NW Parking Lot Bid Recommendation
	0011_1_2015 Library Entrance Door Replacement Budget Adjustment

